
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
18 January 2019

A report by the Acting Executive Director for Economy and Infrastructure
_____________________________________________________________________

Application Reference No. 2/18/9013

Application Type: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Single storey classroom extension, small single storey withdrawal room 
extension, internal alterations and associated external works

Location: Thursby School, School Road, Thursby, Carlisle, CA5 6PN

Applicant: Cumbria County Council

Date Valid: 1 November 2018

Reason for Committee Level Decision: Application made by the Acting Executive 
Director for Economy and Infrastructure

_____________________________________________________________________

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

1.1  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.0 THE PROPOSAL

2.1 Planning permission is sought to erect two single storey extensions to Thursby 
Primary School. The main extension would be an infill to the western side of the 
school to create a new classroom (with associated cloakroom) and extended 
entrance corridor for key stage 2 access. It is also proposed to construct a small 
infill extension to the northern elevation to create an additional withdrawal room.

2.2 The western extension is proposed to infill a recessed hardstanding area 
between an existing classroom and the school kitchen that currently hosts 
covered cycle parking. This proposed extension would measure approximately 
8m x 10m in footprint. Its western elevation would project beyond the existing 
building line by 0.2m. The proposed new classroom would have a mono-pitch 
roof, whilst the corridor would have a nominal shallow pitch roof. The extension 
would measure a minimum of 3m in height with the classroom’s upper pitch 
measuring 5.15m in height (both as measured from the principle ground level of 
this area). It is proposed that the walls would be masonry constructed with red 
multi-brick facing. Aluminium windows with powder coated blue frames are 
proposed to be provided to the western, southern and northern elevations of the 
classroom. To the western elevation these would be vertically proportioned. 
Windows would be positioned horizontally on the upper external facing area of 
the southern elevation. To the northern elevation a single square window is 
proposed. Two external aluminium composite door-sets, also powder coated blue 
would be provided to the western side, one to provide access to the classroom 
and the other to the new corridor. The pitched roofs would be formed from 
profiled metal coloured light grey.

2.3 Some of the land outside the new western extension would be re-profiled and 
regraded, a new brick-faced retaining wall formed and a new tarmac path laid. In 
order to accommodate regrading and the new path to this area it is proposed to 

https://planning.cumbria.gov.uk/Planning/Display/2/18/9013


 

remove an existing elm tree. It is proposed to plant two compensatory trees to 
the south of this opposite the kitchen area and to relocate the cycle parking 
stands so they are sited in close proximity to each extension. To the western 
extension the cycle stand would be sited on a small area of amenity grassland 
which it is proposed to block-pave over. The other cycle stand would be placed 
on an existing hardstanding area. 

2.4 The proposed northern withdrawal room extension would be flat-roofed. It would 
measure 3m x 3.3m in footprint and 4m in height. It would create one new 
external wall which would be faced in red multi-brick up to 0.5m and then finished 
in a cream render above this. A vertically proportioned window with aluminium 
frames powder-coated white is proposed. The roof would be single ply 
membrane finished with black coloured felt. 

2.5 The proposed additional classroom is anticipated to create three further jobs at 
the school - two full-time and one part-time.

3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The application has come forward as a result of planning permission being 
granted in July 2016 for a new residential development of 69 dwellings on the 
western side of the village accessed off Low Road (Ref. 2/2016/0070). This 
permission was granted by Allerdale Borough Council subject to a Section 106 
legal agreement which secured a financial contribution to expand the village 
primary school. This new housing development is just over 550m away from the 
school. 

3.2 The school currently has 114 pupils on role. It currently has a published 
admission number (PAN) of 15 with a net capacity of 120 and operates four 
mixed year classrooms. The proposed extension would increase the PAN to 20, 
allow for a net-capacity of 160 and see a shift to 5 mixed-year classrooms. The 
school currently has 16 employees (4 full-time and 12 part-time).

4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

4.1 Thursby is a small village situated six miles south-west of Carlisle and just south-
east of the A595 junction with the A596. Thursby Primary School is situated to 
the south-eastern edge of the village and is accessed from the C2047 (west 
Curthwaite Road) via a 200m stretch of a residential estate road (School Road). 

4.2 The school was built around the late 1950s / early 1960s and occupies a 1.3ha 
site. The school buildings are located at the southern end of this parcel of land 
and have been constructed on a gently sloping area. This has resulted in three 
different levels within the building. The school is single storey in form with a 
mixture of pitched and flat roofs. Existing external walls are finished in a mixture 
of red multi-brick, cream render and curtain walling with blue framing. 

4.3 The closest dwelling-house to the school buildings is No. 40 School Road which 
lies to the western side of the school. The gable-end of this semi-detached house 
has no windows and is situated opposite the heavily glazed gable end of the 
school hall. The hall measures 16.75m from this, and 11.1m from the dwelling’s 
curtilage.  The south-eastern most existing classroom building is set-back 6.8m 
from the rear garden of this property. 

5.0 SITE PLANNING HISTORY

https://planning.allerdale.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=140284


 

5.1 The County Council’s records indicate that there have been three previous 
planning permissions for extensions to this school. Two of these relate to small 
ancillary extensions to accommodate additional storage (Ref. 2/01/9031) and wet 
rooms (Ref. 2/09/9017). A single storey extension to the eastern side of the 
school to create a nursery (pre-school) classroom was granted planning 
permission in September 2008 (Ref. 2/08/9015). 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Allerdale Borough Council Planning Department: No objection. Consider the 
design of the extensions to be acceptable and that they will tie into the existing 
school. 

6.2 Allerdale Borough Council Environmental Health Department: No objection. 
Report that the development site is within 250m of known infilled ground and 
recommend that an informative in respect of this be attached to the decision 
notice in the event that planning permission is granted.

6.3 Thursby Parish Council: Support the application but expressed concerns that the 
likely increase in traffic to the school would exacerbate an already difficult 
situation for local people, with speeding and parking issues near to 
the school. Queried whether, with further development in the pipeline in the 
village (particularly a proposed site allocation for an extension to the recent new 
housing development) consideration should be given to another access road to 
the school or a change of site.

6.4 Cumbria CC Highway Authority: No objection. Consider that the proposal does 
not affect the highway. 

6.5 Cumbria CC Lead Local Flood Authority: No objection. Consider that the 
proposal does not increase flood risk on the site or elsewhere.

6.6 Cumbria CC - Active School Travel Officer: Satisfied with the School Travel Plan 
submitted.

6.7 Cumbria CC - Historic Environment Officer: No objection.

6.8 Cumbria CC - School Organisation: Express their full support. Consider the 
proposed facility necessary to accommodate children from the newly developed 
St Andrew's View estate in Thursby village.

6.9 Electricity North-west: No response received.

6.10 Northern Gas Networks: No objection. Highlight that a gas pipeline serving the 
school enters the premises by the school kitchen and that appropriate measures 
should be taken to ensure this is not affected during the construction phase. 

6.11 United Utilities Water Ltd: No response received.

6.12 Cumbria Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Advisor: Observes pitched roofs 
in this design would help deter unauthorised and unwelcome attempts at 
climbing. Recommends various additional security measures to reduce 
opportunities for crime including door-set and window standards and extension of 
the intruder alarm system.

6.13 Thursby electoral division was vacant at the time the application was received, 

https://planning.cumbria.gov.uk/Planning/Display/2/01/9031
https://planning.cumbria.gov.uk/Planning/Display/2/09/9017
https://planning.cumbria.gov.uk/Planning/Display/2/08/9015


 

consulted upon and this report prepared.

6.14 No representations have been received.

7.0 PLANNING POLICY

7.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that 
planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Government policy is a 
material consideration that must be given appropriate weight in the decision 
making process. The development plan for this proposal comprises:

 Allerdale Local Plan Part 1: Strategic and Development Management Policies 
2014-2029 (ALP Part 1) - adopted July 2014;

 The saved policies of the Allerdale Local Plan 1996-2006 - adopted November 
1999. 

7.2 Key policies from these above adopted local development plan documents that 
are considered to be relevant to the determination of this application are:

 Policy S1 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development
 Policy S2 - Sustainable Development Principles 
 Policy S3 - Spatial Strategy and Growth (N.B. This designates Thursby as a 

Local Service Centre)
 Policy S4 - Design Principles 
 Policy S5 - Development Principles 
 Policy S6d - Area Based - Wigton
 Policy S15 - Education and Skills
 Policy S22 - Transport Principles
 Policy S29 - Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage
 Policy S32 - Safeguarding Amenity
 Policy DM12 - Sustainable Construction
 Policy DM14 - Standards of Good Design
 Policy DM15 - Extensions and alteration to existing buildings and properties
 Policy DM17 - Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland

7.3 Allerdale Borough Council Local Plan (Part 2): Site Allocations Development Plan 
Document is currently being produced. A consultation on the version of this 
development plan document that is proposed to be submitted to the Secretary of 
State for examination by the Planning Inspectorate closed on the 16 November 
2018. The policy map for Thursby indicates that the full school site is located 
within the villages’ defined settlement boundary. It also allocates a further site 
(SA29) to the west of the new St Andrew’s View development for further housing.

7.4 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published in a revised form 
in July 2018. The national online Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) suite was 
launched in March 2014 and is continually updated. Both are material 
considerations in the determination of planning applications. The following 
sections and paragraphs of the NPPF are considered to be relevant to the 
determination of this application:

 Section 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities – Paragraph 94 (School 
Places and Education facilities) 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/part/3/crossheading/development-plan
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/5/contents
http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/downloads/Adopted_Allerdale_Local_Plan_(Part_1)_-_Final_Version_290714.pdf
http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/downloads/Adopted_Allerdale_Local_Plan_(Part_1)_-_Final_Version_290714.pdf
http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/planning-and-buildings/planning/planning-policy/allerdale-local-plan-1999.aspx
https://www-cloudfront.allerdale.gov.uk/media/filer_public/11/7a/117aa2a0-3492-4ba2-a72e-13aa996a49c6/presubmission_document.pdf
https://www-cloudfront.allerdale.gov.uk/media/filer_public/11/7a/117aa2a0-3492-4ba2-a72e-13aa996a49c6/presubmission_document.pdf
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/policy/
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/


 

 Section 9 – Promoting sustainable transport – Paragraphs 102-103
 Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places – Paragraphs 124 and 127

8.0 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

8.1 I consider the main planning issues relevant to the proposed scheme to be the 
need for the facility; whether the proposal would have an unacceptable impact 
upon residential amenity; the acceptability of the proposed design(s); and the 
schemes impact upon the local highway network and an existing tree. Other 
relevant planning issues are crime prevention, drainage and amenity during the 
construction phase.

Need / Strategic Policy Compliance: Is there a need for additional 
classroom capacity at this site?

8.2 Policy S2 of the ALP Part 1 supports the delivery of up to date school facilities. 
Paragraph 94 of the NPPF sets out that it is important that a sufficient choice of 
school places is available to meet the needs of existing and new communities. It 
directs Local Planning Authorities to take a proactive, positive and collaborative 
approach to meeting this requirement and that they should give great weight to 
the need to expand or alter schools in the decision making process. Policy S15 of 
the ALP Part 1 seeks to proactively plan for the provision of schools in the right 
location and of sufficient size for future population requirements. Paragraph 263 
of the ALP Part 1 recognises that community facilities such as schools are at the 
heart of a thriving, sustainable and inclusive society and that this is particularly 
relevant in rural areas where these facilities not only provide for peoples day to 
day needs, but also provide a source of social and cultural interaction. Paragraph 
264 continues that “the (borough) Council will protect these valuable services, 
encourage the creation of new facilities and support improvements and 
enhancements to those existing. Facilities should be of a scale appropriate to the 
size of the settlement in accordance with the spatial strategy.” Thursby is 
designated as a Local Service Centre. Consequently the degree of expansion of 
its primary school proposed is considered to be in accordance with the 
settlement hierarchy. Recent housing growth in the village requires the provision 
of further local school places to ensure local/sustainable education provision. 
Accordingly I believe that there is a strong and coherent case that complies with 
policy for providing further capacity at this primary school.

Residential Amenity: Would the proposed built extension have an 
unacceptable impact upon residential amenity?

8.3 The proposed western extension would be set back at least 6.9m from the 
boundary of the curtilage of No. 40 School Road and at least 15m from the 
dwelling house itself. As such the extension would be no closer than the existing 
south-western most classroom to the residential curtilage. Furthermore the upper 
element of the mono-pitch would only measure 0.6m higher than the ridgeline of 
the existing classroom building. Given the above and the relative orientation of 
the extension to the property, my assessment is that the extension would not 
lead to any unacceptable loss of light to rear windows of the dwelling-house 
(based on application of the Building Research Establishment 45 degree rule 
test).  The boundary fence between the school and this dwelling is concrete post 
with vertical timber slat hit-and-miss panels attached on either side offset from 
each other. The height of the fence varies from 1.8m to 2.1m. I am satisfied that 
the proposal would lead to a negligible degree of loss of sunlight (if any) or 
overshadowing to the neighbouring curtilage. Whilst the western elevation of the 



 

extension would be heavily glazed so as to maximise natural light in the new 
classroom space, the existing fence would adequately ensure this does not result 
in any overlooking or loss of privacy. Accordingly, I am content that the proposal 
complies with criteria d. of policy S32 and does not result in an unacceptable 
effect on residential amenity.

Design: Do the proposals constitute good design and comply with local 
design policies?

8.4 Both extensions are relatively modest infills that sensitively reflect the form and 
external materials palette of the areas and elevations they extend-off. I am of the 
view that they are of an appropriate scale and appearance and achieve a 
satisfactory visual and architectural relationship with the existing school complex 
and therefore comply with policies S4, DM14 and DM15. 

Highways: Would the creation of a further classroom at this site create 
severe highway infrastructure or network problems? 

8.5 The short stretch of 1950s/60s residential estate road that provides access to the 
school site is not ideal and I understand that traffic congestion is problematic 
around peak pupil drop-off and pick-up times. The proposed development will 
result in a small increase in staff numbers and would increase the maximum 
capacity of the school from 120 to 160 pupils. The increase in pupil numbers will 
likely take place incrementally over time. 

8.6 The school have produced an updated School Travel Plan (STP) to support their 
application. The STP sets out proportionate pro-active measures to drive forward 
an increased percentage of sustainable and safe journeys to the school by staff 
and pupils. This includes identifying opportunities for and actively promoting 
walking/cycling and car-sharing. It also proposes to seek to reduce congestion 
around the school entrance at peak times by setting-up a walking bus. CCC’s 
Active Travel Officer is satisfied with the STP and CCC Highways do not 
consider the application proposal will have an impact on the highway.

8.7 Of the 12 staff who responded to the STP travel survey, 9 currently travel by car 
while 3 walk. Off highway parking for staff is provided for within the school site, 
with space for at least 12 cars currently available. These spaces would not be 
infringed upon by these proposals. Given the above data and STP measures, it is 
considered that the increase in staff numbers by three posts are unlikely to result 
in off-site staff parking. Therefore the operational car parking needs of the school 
would continue to be met and thus comply with Policy DM5 in this respect. An 
adequate level of car and cycle parking facilities would be retained on site, and 
thus the proposal is also judged to comply with Policy S22.

8.8 It is noted that of 110 pupils surveyed as part of the STP that 48% reported that 
they walked or cycled to the school. The classroom extension is to help 
accommodate growth in the village arising from a new housing development 
which is a walkable distance from the school. Consequently a high percentage of 
new pupils derived from here would have the capacity to walk or cycle to the 
school. Policy S32 states that proposals will not be supported where they would 
generate severe highway infrastructure or network problems in relation to 
access, road safety, traffic flow or car parking. Whilst it is appreciated that there 
are currently local traffic concerns around the school and it is clear to me that 
there will be some unavoidable increase in motor-vehicular movements arising 
from this proposal, I do not believe they would generate severe problems in 



 

relation to access, road safety, traffic flow or car parking given the quantum of 
development proposed and the soft management measures set-out in the STP.

8.9 Whilst CCC Highways and I do not consider it necessary to provide a new 
access in connection with this application; I do consider that any further future 
expansion of the school’s capacity would be likely to necessitate physical 
interventions to offer alternative access and additional parking arrangements in 
order to make any proposals acceptable on highways grounds. The Parish 
Council’s comments have been highlighted to the County Council’s Highways 
Development Management and Infrastructure Planning Teams so that they may 
be taken into account when contributions are sought from any further future 
major housing development proposals that may come forward in the village. 

Trees: What implications does the development have for trees on the site? 
8.10 Policies DM14 and DM17 seek to retain existing trees. Policy DM17 states that 

“proposals that involve felling, removal or are considered likely to cause 
demonstrable harm to existing trees… will normally be resisted, unless 
acceptable mitigation or compensation measures can be secured”. It continues 
that “felling and/or removal may be permitted only in exceptional circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated that the economic viability of the development is 
prejudiced and there are proposed wider benefits that outweigh the loss 
incurred”. The school site is not within a conservation area and the elm tree that 
is proposed to be removed is not subject to a tree protection order. This dual 
stemmed tree has been surveyed by an appropriately qualified arboriculturalist 
who has found it to be of relatively low value – being of low to moderate quality 
and poor to fair structural and physiological condition. The ground re-profiling and 
path works required to provide level disabled access to the western extension 
would substantially encroach upon its root protection area. Its removal would also 
help maximise natural light in the extension. As such I am satisfied there is 
sufficient justification to warrant its removal. It is proposed to plant two Elm tree 
species/varieties resistant to Dutch elm disease to compensate for this loss in 
line with the Local Plan’s expected 2:1 tree replacement ratio. It is also proposed 
to plant at least two further native trees in the school’s wildlife area so as to 
enhance local biodiversity. Conditions are proposed to restrict the timing of the 
felling of the tree so as to ensure this does not affect breeding birds and to 
ensure the prompt provision of the compensatory tree planting. In light of the 
above, the proposal is considered to comply with policies DM14 and DM17.

Other Planning Issues

8.11 Crime prevention: The proposed western extension design makes unauthorised 
access onto the school complex roof more difficult from this elevation and the 
applicant has confirmed that the intruder alarm system will be extended into the 
new extensions. The internal alterations facilitated by this proposal, provide for 
improved security/vetting reception facilities at the relocated Key Stage 1 access 
point. As such I am satisfied that crime prevention measures have been taken 
into account in the scheme design.

8.12 Drainage: The extensions would be built on areas of existing hardstanding. Only 
a small amount of grassed amenity space would be lost to extended access 
paths and the cycle parking (with the cycle parking being set on an area of 
permeable block paving). Consequently I am satisfied that the proposal will not 
affect flood risk on or off site and therefore complies with policy S29.



 

8.13 Inclusive Design: The proposals provide for improved level access 
arrangements for Key-Stage 1 and 2 pupils. 

8.14 Construction Phase: It is intended that construction would take place over the 
school summer holidays. Conditions are proposed limiting the hours of working in 
order to protect the amenity of nearby properties and prohibiting construction 
vehicle movements around the schools peak pupil drop off and pick up periods 
during termtime in order to minimise the impact of construction related traffic on 
the surrounding local highways network.

9.0 CONCLUSION

9.1 The strategic policies of ALP Part 1 support the principle of expanding the 
provision of educational facilities at Thursby primary school. In line with this, and 
Paragraph 94 of the NPPF, I am of the view that great weight should be given to 
the need to expand and alter this school. 

9.2 The new classrooms will lead to an increase in the number of pupils attending 
the school. Inevitably this could lead to more congestion at the beginning and 
end of the school day. However, the recent new housing development lies within 
walking distance and if the School Travel Plan is implemented, any increase in 
traffic should be modest and certainly not sufficient to warrant permission being 
withheld.

9.3 The siting and design of the proposed extensions are considered to be 
acceptable and I am satisfied that they would not adversely affect residential 
amenity. The loss of the elm tree is regrettable, but is adequately justified and 
adequate replacement planting has been provided for. 

9.4 In summary, I am satisfied that the proposed development is in accordance with 
the development plan, there are no material considerations that indicate the 
decision should be made otherwise and with the planning conditions proposed, 
any potential harm would reasonably by mitigated.  I therefore recommend that 
this application be granted subject to conditions.

9.5 Human Rights: Given the nature and purpose of the proposed development no 
Convention Rights as set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 

Angela Jones
Acting Executive Director of Economy and Infrastructure

Contact: Mr Edward Page

Electoral Division Identification:  Thursby (currently vacant).



 

Appendix 1
Ref No. 2/18/9013

Development Control and Regulation Committee – 18 January 2019

Appendix 1 - PROPOSED PLANNING CONDITIONS

Time Limit for Implementation of Permission
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

Approved Scheme

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following: 

a. The submitted Application Form for Full Planning Permission – dated 29 
October 2018;

b. Design and Access Statement – Rev. A – dated October 2018
c. Plans numbered and named:

i. 18012-002-Rev.B – Site Location and Block Plans
ii. 18012-020-Rev.F - Proposed Site Plan
iii. 18012-021-Rev.C - Proposed Elevations
iv. 18012-022-Rev.G - Proposed Groundfloor Plan – Classroom Extension
v. 18012-023-Rev.B – Proposed Withdrawal extension and internal 

alterations
vi. 18012-025-Rev.B – Proposed Drainage Plan

d. School Travel Plan – dated November 2018

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out to an approved appropriate 
standard and to avoid confusion as to what comprises the approved 
scheme.

Tree Removal Timing
3. The elm tree opposite the western classroom extension shall not be removed 

between 1 March and 31 August inclusive in any year.  

Reason: To avoid any potential harm to breeding birds to ensure compliance with 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and the Local 
Authority's biodiversity duty under The Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act (NERC) 2006.

Construction Phase

Hours of Working
4. No construction work nor delivery or removal of materials shall take place on the 

site outside the hours of:
  07:30 to 18:00 Mondays to Fridays 
  08:00 to 13:00 Saturdays

 No site construction work, delivery or removal of materials shall take place on 



 

Sundays; Bank Holidays and/or other Public Holidays.

Reason: To minimise the impact of the carrying out of the proposed development 
upon on residential amenity.

Term-time Construction Traffic Restriction
5. During school term time no construction vehicle movements or deliveries shall 

take place between the hours of 08:30 to 09:15 and 15:00 to 15:30 Mondays to 
Fridays. 

Reason: To minimise the impact of construction related traffic on the surrounding 
local highways network around the schools peak pupil drop off and pick 
up times.

Post Construction Requirement

Replacement Planting
6. The compensatory and enhancement planting shown on ‘Drawing No. 18012-

022-Rev.G - Proposed Groundfloor Plan – Classroom Extension’ shall be 
implemented within the first available planting season (October to March 
inclusive) following completion of the construction of the western classroom 
extension.

Reason: To ensure the prompt provision of compensatory and enhancement tree 
planting for the benefit of local amenity and biodiversity in line with 
policies S2 and DM17 of the Allerdale Local Plan Part 1. 

INFORMATIVE 

Infilled Land Advisory Note: The proposed extension has been identified within 
250m of historically infilled land. During the construction phase there is a potential of 
creating a pathway for land gas to vent within the building. A prudent designer / 
developer should therefore take whatever precautions they deem necessary to protect 
the occupants from this happening. Guidance can be sought from BRE 414 on the 
installation gas protection measures which you may wish to incorporate into your 
proposals.

It should be noted that if the existing development incorporates gas protection 
measures they must be incorporated into the extension so that the same level of 
protection can be maintained throughout the building.
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Appendix 2 - PLAN OF SITE LOCATION/EXTENT


